
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee

AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING  (OPEN AGENDA)
2 APOLOGIES  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6)
5 LICENSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 10)
6 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY  (Pages 11 - 16)
7 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 17 - 20)

To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

8 FIVE MINUTES BREAK  

9 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)  
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 21 - 24)

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 27th June, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Offices

Contact G Durham 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


12 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  
13 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (2018-2023) CONSULTATION 

DRAFT JULY 2018  
(Pages 25 - 118)

A hard copy of the Action Plan can be printed upon request 

14 AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2018  (Pages 119 - 224)
A hard copy of the report can be printed upon request

15 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  (Pages 225 - 244)
16 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
(Pages 245 - 252)

17 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  (Pages 253 - 254)

18 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)  
19 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

20 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS  

(Pages 255 - 256)

To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

21 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors John Cooper, Dymond, Johnson, Kearon, Olszewski (Chair), 
Parker, Robinson, Sweeney, J Tagg, Walklate, J Waring, S White (Vice-
Chair), G Williams, J Williams and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.



COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee - 14/02/18

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors Frankish, S Hambleton, Johnson, Reddish, Simpson, Spence, 
S Tagg, S White, G Williams, J Williams and Woolley

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager and 
Geoff Durham - Member Training and Development Officer

Apologies Councillor(s) Parker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June, 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record.

3. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee(s) held on 
12 and 20 September, 2017 be agreed as correct records.

4. IMMIGRATION ACT 2016 

Consideration was given to a report notifying Members of amendments that had been 
made to the Licensing Act, 2003 following implementation of the Immigration Act, 
2016.

Members attention was drawn to paragraph 1.2 of the report which listed the 
amendments.

The Chair queried paragraph 5.2 regarding the Council’s duty to check that 
applicants had an entitlement to work in the UK.  Mr Matt Burton, the Council’s 
Licensing Manager advised Members that  only new applicants from 6 April, 2017 
onwards would need to be checked. 

Councillor Tagg queried paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 regarding entitlement to work 
checks and whether our officers had to go to them.  Mr Burton stated that as they 
were multi-agency visits one of our officers did go out to check the licensing 
conditions.

Resolved: That Members note the amendments to the Licensing Act, 2003

5. LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee - 14/02/18

2

Consideration was given to a report regarding the fees to be charged in relation to 
the licensing of Scrap Metal dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report which detailed the 
proposed license fees and charges.

Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal
Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues, for the 2018/19 
financial year and as detailed in the report, be agreed.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.20 pm

Page 6



 

 
1

HEADING Licensing annual performance report

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To inform Members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Licensing Service in 2017-
2018.

Recommendations

That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2018-2019 work plan.

Reasons
To enable Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine and enforcement work 
undertaken by Licensing and endorse the priorities for 2018-2019.

1. Background

1.1 The Environmental Health Service makes a fundamental contribution to the maintenance 
and improvement of public health, quality of life and wellbeing. Our national priorities are to:

 Protect the public, businesses and the environment from harm
 Support the local economy to grow and prosper

We determine our activities each year by assessing the needs of local people and our local 
business community, and considering the risks that require addressing, in light of local 
needs and of national priorities.

1.2 The Environmental Health Service is divided into four teams: Food & Safety; Environmental 
Protection; Environmental Services and Licensing Administration. The Licensing 
Administration function was transferred to Environmental Health Services within 2016. The 
service also delivers the Food & Safety, Environmental Prot
[...]
 the Committee’s meeting held on 19th June 2017 is still required. For 
Members to determine when the Council should review the Policy with a view to transition into a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Staffordshire Police will be in attendance at the meeting to provide advice and guidance for the 
Committee, as well as relevant evidence. 

Recommendations 

The Committee must decide whether:

a) The current Policy is still required.

b) The current Policy is still adequate.

c) The current Policy needs to be reviewed.

If the Committee decide to retain the Policy then they must also determine when to 
review the current Policy in order that it can be transitioned into a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment in line with the new legislative provisions.

Reasons

Earlier versions of the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 stated that 
there should be an evidential basis for the decision to include a Special Saturation Policy within 
the Statement of Licensing Policy. In April 2018 changes were made to the legislation and the 
s182 guidance has been amended accordingly.

Previous guidance stated that once adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to 
assess whether they are still needed or whether they should be amended. The amended 
guidance states that the existing Policy should be reviewed at the earliest practical opportunity 
and recommends that it should take place within 3 years of the legislation coming into force, or 
when the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is next due for review, whichever is sooner.

1. Background

1.1 On 6th April 2018 the Licensing Act 2003 (LA03) was amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2017 (PCA17). The PCA17 added s5A to the LA03 which details the 
provisions for implementing and reviewing Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs), 
which replaces Cumulative Impact Policies (CIPs). This addition has created a statutory 
footing for Local Authorities to implement CIAs.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
2
[...]
ponsible 
Authority.

The counsel for the Licence Holder also confirmed that an agent would be employed to assist in 
liaising with the Licence Holder and DPS to ensure that appropriate training was carried out.   

The Committee considered the agreement reached but concluded that in view of the severity of the 
breach but taking into account 11.22 and 11.23 of the guidance the Premises Licence should be 
suspended for a period of one month and the new conditions would be imposed on the licence as 
set out on pages 23 and 24 of the report as agreed by the parties.

In view of the assurances given by the Counsel for the Licence Holder concerning training to be given 
to include the licence holder’s daughters who are fluent in English the Committee were minded not 
to remove the DPS from the licence.

Accordingly a notice will be issued to that effect.

Dated:  29th March 2018

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection Committee - 23/04/18

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday, 23rd April, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Olszewski, Robinson, J Tagg, 
Walklate and P Waring

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Matthew Burton - 
Licensing Administration Team Manager 
and Anne-Marie Pollard

Apologies Councillor(s) L Hailstones, P Hailstones, 
S Hambleton, Spence and G White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ L Hailstones, P Hailstones, Hambleton, 
Spence and G White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Members were advised that Mr FH’s application had been withdrawn.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for renewal of a Dual 
Driver’s Licence by Mr JM.

Mr JM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr JM be approved for a limited 
period of twelve months, together with a written warning as to his 
future conduct.  After twelve months, and subject to no further 
offences, Mr JM could apply for a full licence.

Public Document Pack

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



Public Protection Committee - 23/04/18

2

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Miss SJP.

Miss SJP was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That a written warning be issued as to future conduct.  Upon renewal 
of the licence (if there are no changes) that it be granted for a period 
of twelve months.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for a Dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence by Mr SKM.

Mr SKM was accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the number and nature of convictions, the Committee, 
having considered those circumstances and taken into account its 
policy guidelines, refused Mr SKM’s application.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an incident involving Mr GH.

Mr GH was accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That a written warning as to his future conduct be issued to Mr GH.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a 
[...]
dings be 
instituted

16. RESOLVED:APPEAL OUTCOME MR ABDUL HAKIM BAIG 

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. APPEAL OUTCOME MR MOHAMMED SAJJAD MIAH 

Resolved: That the report be received.

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.15 pm

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

 

REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995 - Part IV
Air Quality Action Plan Consultation Draft

Submitted by: 

Portfolio 

Ward(s) affected

Head of Environmental Health Services & Environmental Protection 
Team Manager

Environment & Recycling

All

Purpose of the Report

To inform committee of the contents of the consultation draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) which 
contains air quality action plans for four Air Quality Management Areas within the Borough and to 
detail the proposed consultation arrangements for the AQAP.

Recommendations 

1. To receive the report 
2. To approve the draft AQAP
3. To approve the commencement of the consultation.

Reasons
Under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995, local authorities are required to assess air quality in 
their area against a range of statutory air quality objectives. Where exceedances are identified, air 
quality management areas must be declared and air quality action plans developed to improve air 
quality. The action plans must be formally consulted on, with relevant comments taken into account 
before they are formally adopted.

1 Background

1.1 In January 2015, the Borough Council’s Public Protection Committee declared four air quality 
management areas (AQMA’s) in the Borough due to exceedances of the annual mean 
objective concerned with nitrogen dioxide (N02) at a number of “relevant locations”.

1.2 Appendix A gives the locations of these AQMA’s.

1.3 As a result of declaring the AQMA’s, the Borough Council is required to develop Air Quality 
Action Plans (AQAP’s) which are designed to reduce levels of Nitrogen Dioxide to below the 
statut
[...]
ership 
of SOTCC, 
Staffs CC, 
Cheshire 
East Council, 
Derbyshire 
CC and East 
Midlands 
Trains 

Commenced 
in 2005 

ongoing Increased 
use of local 
rail services 

Not 
calculated 

  Continued 
passenger 
growth at all 
local stations 

ongoing Not 
calculated 

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives 

Promote use 
of rail and 
inland 
waterways 

    Transport Whole town 
or city 

  

P
age 116



  

  
72 

promotion 
campaigns 

Concessionar
y Bus Pass 
Scheme 

Providing free 
bus travel to 
those eligible 

SOTCC ongoing ongoing Maintaining 
use of local 
bus services 

Not 
calculated 

    ongoing Not 
calculated 

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives 

Other     Transport Whole town 
or city 

  

Home to 
Work 
Scheme 

Providing 
transport 
assistance to 
those with job 
offers 

SOTCC Commenced 
2011 

ongoing Number of 
clients 
assisted 

Not 
calculated 

  1500 clients 
provided with 
cycle hire, 
bus passes 
etc. 

31/12/2015 Not 
calculated 

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives 

Personalised 
Travel 
Planning 

    Transport Whole town 
or city 

  

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995 – Part IV
Local Air Quality Management – Annual Status Report  2018

Submitted by: Environmental Protection Team Manager – Darren Walters

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: ALL

Purpose of the Report

To advise Committee of the findings of the statutory Annual Status Report (ASR) for 2018 which 
covers the 2017 calendar year in respect of local air quality management within the Borough

Recommendations 

That the report be received

1. Background

1.1. Local authorities in the UK have statutory duties for managing local air quality under Part IV of 
the Environment Act 1995. District Councils have been required to review and assess air quality 
within their areas since 1997 for compliance against a range of pollutant objectives.

1.2. The Council has been carrying out reviews of air quality si
[...]
k/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/3/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/102/are/E10000028/iid/30101/age/230/sex/4
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/3/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/102/are/E10000028/iid/30101/age/230/sex/4
http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Simoni%20M%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=25694816
https://dx.doi.org/10.3978%2Fj.issn.2072-1439.2014.12.10


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TITLE Food Safety Service Plan 2018/19

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio:                   Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and 
Safety Team in 2018/19 along with a review of last year’s performance.

Recommendations

That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/19.

Reasons

To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried out by the Food and 
Safety Team, in accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and 
statutory Code of Practice on official food controls by local authorities.
 

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that:

 Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the Borough;
 Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions;
 Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 

requirements;
 Investigates complaints about contaminated food, unhygienic premises and food 

poisoning outbreaks; and
 In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health.

2. Issues

2.1 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service 
plan for their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ 
elected members.

2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix A is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/19 
which outlines the work planned for the coming year as well as a review of last year’s 
performance.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 No other options are considered, the provision of this plan is a requirement of the 
Food Standards Agency under their framework agreement with local authorities.

Page 225

Agenda Item 15



 

 

4. Proposal

4.1 It is proposed that the committee note and endorse the content of the Service Plan.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 The Service Plan is for the information of the Public Protection Committee.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough.

 The community is not put at risk from poor hygiene standards in food 
premises.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 The Council have a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service and comply with 
the requirements of the Food Standards Agency.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 None, the Service Plan will be implemented within existing budgets.

Page 226



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

 

FOOD SAFETY

SERVICE PLAN 2018/19

This document has been developed in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Food Standards Agency. 

Page 227

http://svint/branding/Borough_Logo_08_RGB.jpg


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 2 of 18

Introduction

The Council has a statutory duty to carry out Official Food Controls and enforce food hygiene 
regulations within the Borough.  This ensures that all food sold within the Borough is safe and fit for 
human consumption.  

This plan details the way in which Newcastle’s Food and Health and Safety Team performed in 
20017/18, and how the service was delivered. 

Whilst highlighting achievements the plan also sets the standard for how the service will be 
delivered over the next financial year.  The service wil
[...]
tions and audits 432
Verification and surveillance 92
Sampling visits 24
Advice and education 13
Information/intelligence gathering 197
Total premises subject to official control 408

Interventions in 2017/18 by risk rating

Interventions 
Achieved

Due Interventions 
Outstanding

Premise Rating - A 8 0
Premise Rating - B 75 0
Premise Rating - C 187 1
Premise Rating - D 166 36
Premise Rating - E 177 1
Premise Rating - Unrated 145 0
Premise Rating - Outside 0 0
Totals 758 38

Premises risk rating profile on 1 April 2018

Premise Rating - A 0
Premise Rating - B 39
Premise Rating - C 199
Premise Rating - D 331
Premise Rating - E 492
Premise Rating - Unrated 34
Outside programme 1
Totals 1096

6.2 Identification of any variation from the Service Plan

Key performance indicators listed in the above tables are reviewed on a regular basis. Results are 
reported to the Head of Service along with reasons for any significant variation, and where 
necessary an action plan is agreed to prioritise workload.

Page 244



 

 
1

HEADING Environmental Health annual performance and enforcement report

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To inform Members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service 
in 2017-2018.

Recommendations

That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2018-2019 work plan.

Reasons
To enable Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine and enforcement work 
undertaken by environmental health services and endorse the priorities for 2018-2019.

1. Background

1.1 The Environmental Health Service makes a fundamental contribution to the maintenance 
and improvement of public health, quality of life and wellbeing. Our national priorities are to:

 Protect the public, businesses and the environment from harm
 Support the local economy to grow and prosper

We determine our activities each year by a
[...]
ed.

8. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

8.1. Council 16th May 2018

Page 254



Document is Restricted

Page 255

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 LICENSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	1. Cumulative Impact - Appendix A

	7 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	13 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (2018-2023) CONSULTATION DRAFT JULY 2018
	1.  AQAP Appendix A-E
	1. AQAP Consultation draft for Public Protection July  2017
	1 Summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Steering Group and Consultation Process
	4 Compliance with EU Air Quality Standards
	5 Air Pollution and Health
	6 Addressing Health within the LAQM Process
	7 Health and air quality impacts in Newcastle under Lyme
	7.1 Disease prevalence
	7.2 Air pollution attributable mortality
	7.3 Lung cancer
	7.4 Emergency hospital admissions
	7.5 Further information

	8 Newcastle-under-Lyme within local Transport networks
	8.1 The Local Highways England Managed Network Picture
	8.2 The Local Staffordshire County Council Managed network picture

	9 Core Council Policies
	9.1 Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 – 2026
	9.2 Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan saved polices beyond 2007
	9.3 Staffordshire Local Transport Plan 2011
	9.4 Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Integrated Transport Strategy 2015 - 2026
	9.5 Staffordshire Freight Strategy April 2011
	9.6 Key Local Programmes with potential to impact on urban traffic levels in North Staffordshire

	10 Air Quality Action Plans
	10.1  AQMA Number 1 – Kidsgrove
	10.1.1 Results from recent monitoring data – Kidsgrove AQMA
	10.1.2 Trends in nitrogen dioxide annual mean objective data –    Kidsgrove AQMA
	10.1.3 How nitrogen dioxide levels are influenced in this area –  Kidsgrove AQMA
	10.1.4 Issues considered to be affec

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th June, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Miss J Cooper, John Cooper, Dymond, Kearon, Parker, 
Robinson, Sweeney, J Tagg, Walklate, J Waring, S White, 
G Williams and J Williams

Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer 
and Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitort

1. PART 1 - LICENSING 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors T Johnson and Wright.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14 
February, 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

5. LICENSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the key issues  and 
activities undertaken by the Licensing Service in 2017-18.

Members attention was brought to section 2 of the report outlining work of the 
Licensing Administration Team and Licensing Enforcement activities.

Section three outlined the priorities for 2018-19.  Section 3.2 listed additional 
projects/priorities to be undertaken.

Councillor Kearon queried a review of enforcement that had been mentioned at a 
previous Council meeting.  The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services 
stated that the Enforcement Policy had been approved at the meeting of the Council 
held in February this year and would be reviewed in three years’ time.

Resolved: That the report be received and the priorities for the 2018/19 work 
plan be supported.

   

6. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

2

Sergeant David Barrow of Staffordshire Police gave a presentation to Members on 
the Cumulative Impact Review.  All Members received a hard copy of the 
presentation.

The presentation was given to help Members consider whether the Cumulative 
Impact Policy was still required and when the policy should be reviewed  with a view 
to transition into a Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Members were advised that Police Officers went into the town in the early morning 
looking for rough sleepers and working with them, referred them to the Council’s 
Housing team.  In addition, the Police were working with the Council to have charity 
boxes placed around the time which would be used to assist the homeless to help 
reduce the number of people asking shoppers if they had any spare change. 

Police feedback had shown that there had been an improvement in the number of 
people arrested.

A plan, included within the presentation showed the Cumulative Impact Zone.  
Councillor Kearon stated that the plan did not  map exactly on that of the Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) and asked if  the Police were picking up issues 
within the PSPO and whether the Cumulative Impact Zone was giving a complete 
picture?

Members were advised that it was – in terms of stand-up venues. PSPO’s were more 
to do with Anti-Social Behaviour Orders than violence.

Councillor Kearon had done a walk-around in the town  some years ago with 
Sergeant Speedman and had noted ‘feeder’ pubs just outside of the town centre.  
Councillor Kearon asked if that was still an issue.

Sergeant Barrow stated that the resources were no longer available to do those 
visits.  In addition, people were coming into town later than they did before – between 
11pm and 12am.

Councillor Cooper made reference to drug dealers operating within the town centre  
and was advised that any suspicious activities should be reported by calling 101.  
There will be Officers around the town and CCTV  may capture the activities as they 
happen.

Councillor Robinson told the committee of a random attack he was aware of where 
an individual had been punched.  The same group of people who had carried out that 
attack had done other things.  Councillor Robinson asked about prevention.

Sergeant Barrow stated that a lot of work had been done in respect of drug 
awareness, stranger danger and knives by visits to schools by PCSO’s.

Members were advised that, although a lot of incidents were reported to the police 
but when statements etc were asked for they were not forthcoming.

The presentation gave an indication of the violent crimes reported in 2015, 2016 and 
2017 including the worse affected streets and Anti-Social Behaviour statistics.

The Chair thanked Sergeant Barrow for the presentation.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

3

Members were asked to consider the options shown at paragraph 3.1 of the 
committee report.  Members were asked to consider when the Council should 
transition from the Cumulative Impact Policy to the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Resolved: That the current Policy be reviewed in twelve months with a
view to transitioning to the new legislation.

        

7. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28 
March, 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

8. FIVE MINUTES BREAK 

9. PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest stated.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Committee held on 23 April, 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

12. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (2018-2023) CONSULTATION DRAFT JULY 2018 

Consideration was given to a report  informing Members of the contents of the 
consultation draft Air Quality Action Plan.

Members attention was drawn to the maps and the Appendices to the report showing 
the Air Quality Action Areas and the Air Quality Action Plan.

Councillor Robinson felt that not enough was being done by the Highways Authority 
with regard to emissions.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services advised Members that Air 
quality was a material consideration for all new planning applications.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That the draft Air Quality Action Plan  be approved.
(iii) That the commencement of the consultation be approved.

 

13. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2018 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the statutory Annual Status 
Report for 2018 which covered the 2017 calendar year in respect of local air quality 
management within the Borough.

A hard copy of the report was available at the meeting.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

4

Members were advised that the weather had a direct impact on this and that some 
new ‘hotspots’ had been identified within the Borough that would continue to be 
monitored.

Resolved:  (i) That the report be received.
 

14. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report  advising Members of the work planned by the 
Food and Safety Team in 2018/19 along with a review of last year’s performance.

A copy of the document was attached at page 51 of the agenda.

Resolved: That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/19 be received and 
endorsed.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT 
REPORT 

Consideration was given  to a report  informing Members of the key issues and 
activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service in 2017-18.

Resolved: That the report be received  and the priorities for the 2018-19 work 
plan be supported.

16. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members ,of the dates, times and 
membership of the forthcoming Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings.

Members were asked to note the dates and to advise Democratic Services if there 
were any dates on which they could not attend.

A review of the new committee arrangements would be carried out in twelve months.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received  and dates and times for
 Members’ attendance be noted.

(ii) That, in the event of being unable to attend a 
particular meeting, Democratic Services be notified and an 
appropriate substitute named.

17. PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 

18. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

19. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

5

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee, held on 11 
June, 2018, be agreed.

20. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.35 pm


